the independent financial adviser to be appointed) is of the view that the terms of the Agreement
are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned, and the Acquisition
is in the interest of the Company and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares
(assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company; and (iii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares
(assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company):

   Immediately after the allotment and
   issue of the Consideration Shares
  Immediately after the allotment and and the Conversion Shares
  issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming all the Conversion Shares
 As at the date of (assuming no Conversion Shares have been allotted and issued upon
 this announcement have been allotted and issued) exercise of the Conversion Rights)
 Number of  Number of  Number of
 Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %
Mr. Wang and his associate(s) (Note 1) 216,560,567 18.97 394,564,733 29.90 488,706,754 34.57
   (Note 2)

Other public shareholders 924,919,801 81.03 924,919,801 70.10 924,919,801 65.43

Total: 1,141,480,368 100.00 1,319,484,534 100.00 1,413,626,555 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wang directly holds 198,442,067 Shares and indirectly holds the remaining 18,118,500 Shares
via Jumbo Lane Investments Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Wang.

2. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bond, the Company shall not be required
to issue any Conversion Shares, if, as a result of the relevant exercise of the Conversion Rights the
holder of the Convertible Bond and parties acting in concert with it will trigger a mandatory offer
obligation under the Takeovers Code. Thus, the scenario with the shareholding of Mr. Wang and his
associates over 30% is only for illustration purpose and it will not happen.